




August 17, 2004
Richard R. Rudnansky

Meyers, Nave, Riback, 

Silver & Wilson

401 Mendocino Avenue, Suite 100

Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.  I-04-160
Dear Mr. Rudnansky:


This letter is in response to your request for informal assistance on behalf of Lois Fisher, Planning Commissioner for the Town of Windsor, regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because you request general guidance and your request does not involve a particular decision(s), we render informal assistance (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71; regulation 18329.
) 
QUESTIONS

1.  Assuming Commissioner Fisher recuses herself from participation, discussion and voting on her client’s project as a planning commissioner:
(a)  May Commissioner Fisher appear before the planning commission on behalf of a client?

(b)  May Commissioner Fisher’s business partner appear before the planning commission on behalf of a client?
2.
(a)  May Commissioner Fisher contact planning commission staff on 
behalf of a client?


  
(b)  May Commissioner Fisher’s business partner contact planning 
commission staff on behalf of a client?

3.
(a)  May Commissioner Fisher appear on behalf of a client before an 
agency which is appointed by the planning commission or over which the 
planning commission has budgetary control?


  
(b)  May Commissioner Fisher’s business partner appear on behalf of a 
client before an agency which is appointed by the planning commission or over 
which the planning commission has budgetary control?


  
(c)  May Commissioner Fisher contact staff of such an agency on behalf of 
a client?

  
(d)  May Commissioner Fisher’s partner contact staff of such an agency on 
behalf of a client?


4.
(a)  May Commissioner Fisher appear on behalf of a client before the 
town council?


  
(b)  May Commissioner Fisher’s business partner appear before the town 
council on behalf of a client?


  
(c)  May Commissioner Fisher contact town council staff (which is 
shared with the planning commission) on behalf of a client?


  
(d)  May Commissioner Fisher’s partner contact town council staff 
(which 
is shared with the planning commission) on behalf of a client?

5.  Does regulation 18702.4(b)(4) apply to Commissioner Fisher in her capacity as an urban designer?


6.  For purposes of regulation 18702.4(b)(4), what are “drawings or submissions of an architectural, engineering or similar nature”?


7.  May Commissioner Fisher submit on behalf of a client material to staff other than technical drawings assuming that she has no other contact with staff with respect to her client?
CONCLUSIONS

1.
(a)  Absent an exception, Commissioner Fisher may not appear before the 
planning commission on behalf of a client.
  
(b)  Commissioner Fisher’s business partner may appear before the 
planning commission on behalf of a client.
2.
(a)  Absent an exception, Commissioner Fisher may not contact planning 
commission staff on behalf of a client.

  
(b)  Commissioner Fisher’s business partner may contact planning 
commission staff on behalf of a client.

3.
(a)  Absent an exception, Commissioner Fisher may not appear on behalf 
of a client before an agency which is appointed by the planning commission or 
over which the planning commission has budgetary control.

  
(b)  Commissioner Fisher’s business partner may appear on behalf of a 
client before an agency which is appointed by the planning commission or over 
which the planning commission has budgetary control.

  
(c)  Absent an exception, Commissioner Fisher may not contact staff of 
such an agency on behalf of a client.

  
(d)  Commissioner Fisher’s partner may contact staff of such an agency on 
behalf of a client.

4.
(a)  Because the town council is not an agency appointed by or subject to 
the budgetary control of the planning commission, the commissioner may appear 
before the town council so long as she does not act or purport to act on behalf of, 
or as the representative of, the planning commission to any member, officer, 
employee or consultant of the town council.  

  
(b)  Commissioner Fisher’s business partner may appear before the town 
council on behalf of a client.

  
(c)  Absent an exception, Commissioner Fisher may not contact town 
council staff (which is shared with the planning commission) on behalf of a 
client.

  
(d)  Commissioner Fisher’s partner may contact town council staff (which 
is shared with the planning commission) on behalf of a client.

5.  Yes.  Regulation 18702.4(b)(4) applies to Commissioner Fisher in her capacity as an urban designer.

6.  For purposes of regulation 18702.4(b)(4), “drawings or submissions of an architectural, engineering or similar nature” is limited to technical drawings or submissions to be used by a client in connection with a proceeding before the agency.

7.  Absent an exception, Commissioner Fisher may not submit material to staff on behalf of a client other than technical drawings, assuming that she has no other contact with staff with respect to her client.
FACTS


Town of Windsor Planning Commissioner, Lois Fisher is a fifty-fifty partner in a business entitled, “Fisher & Hall Urban Design.”  As urban designers, Ms. Fisher and her firm lay out streets, buildings, schools, parks, etc. for public and private clients in a way that creates walkable neighborhoods and towns as an alternative to sprawl. She advises her clients on appropriate road widths to calm traffic, curb radii, and design options that would help to create a unique sense of place. Her firm typically presents plans and codes to design review, planning commissions and city and town councils.


As part of the work performed for clients, Ms. Fisher and her firm often submit maps and drawings on behalf of their clients who have applications pending before various governmental agencies. 


Ms. Fisher is a planning commissioner with the Town of Windsor. She anticipates that in the future she and her firm may have clients that are seeking various entitlements from the town. Ms. Fisher, desiring to be proactive and obtain guidance relative to potential conflict of interest issues, has raised a number of questions as to what the extent and scope of her involvement may be with respect to these clients as a result of her position as a planning commissioner with the Town of Windsor.
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


	�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)








